further reduce duration risk, i.e. price sensitivity to changes in interest rate, by reducing the debt securities

portfolio duration by up to three years (2024: up to three years) below the benchmark duration. The benchmark

duration is a composite of durations of chosen bond indices. On the other hand, the fund manager may also

increase duration risk by up to two years (2024: up to two years) above the benchmark duration.

As at the reporting date, the average debt securities in financial investments portfolio duration versus that of the

benchmark is set out below:

2025 2024

Years Years
    

Benchmark duration 4.86 4.87

Portfolio duration 4.94 5.09

The MPFA measures the interest rate risks through Price Value of Basis Point (PVBP). PVBP is a sensitivity test

to measure the fluctuation of potential gain or loss on interest rate positions upon a basis point movement.

The MPFA adopts a sensitivity test of 10 basis points (2024: 75 basis points) movements. As at the reporting

date, if interest rate had fluctuated by 10 basis points (2024: 75 basis points) and all other variables were held

constant, the impact on the MPFA’s income would have been as follows.

Increase/(decrease) in

MPFA’s income

2025 2024

HK$ HK$
    

If interest rate were 10 basis points lower in 2025

(75 basis points lower in 2024) 3,912,961 27,815,529

If interest rate were 10 basis points higher in 2025

(75 basis points higher in 2024) (3,912,961) (27,815,529)

Annual Report 2024-25 197

6. Financial Instruments (continued)

6.5 Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the price of a security or a portfolio of securities will fluctuate due to market changes.

Price risk consists of both systematic risk, which is also known as market return risk, and non-systematic risk,

which can be largely eliminated by diversification in accordance with the Investment Guidelines.

The investment portfolio is financial investments and is measured at fair value as at each reporting date. The

MPFA manages this price risk exposure by maintaining a portfolio of investments with different risk profiles. There